From: Dan Watkins, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public

Health

Richard Smith, Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health

To: Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee – 18 January 2024

Subject: **DECISIONS TAKEN OUTSIDE OF THE CABINET**

COMMITTEE MEETING CYCLE

Classification: Unrestricted

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Summary: The following decision has been taken between meetings as it could not reasonably be deferred to the next programmed meeting of the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee for the reason set out below.

Recommendation: The Cabinet Committee is asked to note that the following decision has been taken in accordance with the process in Part 2 paragraph 12.36 of the Constitution:

23/00115 - Pathway 1 - Discharge to Assess Service Contract

1. Introduction

- 1.1 In accordance with the council's governance arrangements, all significant or Key Decisions must be listed in the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and should be submitted to the relevant Cabinet Committee for endorsement or recommendation prior to the decision being taken by the Cabinet Member or Cabinet.
- 1.2 For the reason set out below it has not been possible for this decision to be discussed by the Cabinet Committee prior to being taken by the Cabinet Member. Therefore, in accordance with process set out in Part 2 paragraph 12.36 of the Constitution, the following decision has been taken and published to all Members of this Cabinet Committee and the Scrutiny Committee.

2. Decision 23/00115 - Pathway 1 - Discharge to Assess Service Contract

2.1 On 18 December 2023 the Leader took a decision to approve the Direct Award the Discharge to Assess Service Contract to the incumbent provider (Hilton Nursing Partners) for up to nine months from 1 January 2024 to 30 September 2024 and to delegate authority to the Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health to take other relevant actions, including but not limited to finalising the terms of and entering into required contracts or other legal agreements, as necessary to implement the decision.

3. Recommendation

3.1 Recommendation: The Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee is asked to **NOTE** that the following decision has been taken in accordance with process set out in Part 2 paragraph 12.36 of the Constitution:

23/00115 - Pathway 1 - Discharge to Assess Service Contract.

4. Background documents

23/00115 - Pathway 1 - Discharge to Assess Service Contract https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=2790

5. Report Author

Lesley Standring
Directorate Governance Officer
03000 416720
Lesley.standring@kent.gov.uk